PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Peter Joseph Sweeney	09/23/2010
Mark William Connolly	09/23/2010
Robert George Barlow-Busch	09/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Primal Fusion Inc.
Street Address:	7-258 King Street N.
City:	Waterloo, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2J 2Y9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12615703

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)646-8646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-646-80000

Email: edunkle@wolfgreenfield.com

Correspondent Name: Wolf, Greenfield & Saks, P.C.

Address Line 1: 600 Atlantic Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P0913.70011US00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott J. Gerwin

Total Attachments: 3

source=P0913.70011US00 Assignment#page1.tif source=P0913.70011US00 Assignment#page2.tif

501304367 PATENT REEL: 025057 FRAME: 0830

OP \$40.00 1261570

source=P0913.70011US00 Assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Peter Joseph Sweeney, whose full post office address is, 56 Kilbirnie Court, Kitchener, Ontario N2R 1B8, Mark William Connolly, whose full post office address is, 20 John Street East, Waterloo, Ontario N2J 1E7 and Robert George Barlow-Busch, whose full post office address is, 134 Louisa Street, Kitchener, Ontario N2H 5M3 have invented a new and useful invention entitled "SYSTEM, METHOD AND COMPUTER PROGRAM FOR **CREATING** AND **MANIPULATING STRUCTURES** DATA USING AN INTERACTIVE GRAPHICAL INTERFACE" for which an international patent application having application number US 12/615,703 was filed on November 10, 2009.

AND WHEREAS PRIMAL FUSION INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, and having a place of business at 7-258 King Street N., Waterloo, Ontario N2J 2Y9 Canada is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the said invention for Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising;

AND WHEREAS the said Peter Joseph Sweeney, Mark William Connolly and Robert George Barlow-Busch are willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto PRIMAL FUSION INC. for the said SYSTEM, METHOD AND COMPUTER PROGRAM FOR CREATING AND MANIPULATING DATA STRUCTURES USING AN INTERACTIVE GRAPHICAL INTERFACE.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the payment to the said Peter Joseph Sweeney, Mark William Connolly and Robert George Barlow-Busch by PRIMAL FUSION INC. of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) in the lawful money of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the said Peter Joseph Sweeney, Mark William Connolly and Robert George Barlow-Busch, Peter Joseph Sweeney, Mark William Connolly and Robert George Barlow-Busch do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto PRIMAL FUSION INC. its successors and assigns, all of their rights, title and interest in and to the said invention, any application for Letters Patent in

S- AS MCYU

3723391.1

any country to be filed, and any Letters Patent for the inventions that may be granted and in any re-issue, divisional, continuation or extension thereof and in any improvements in the inventions now existing or hereinafter arising in Canada, the United States of America, and all other foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by **PRIMAL FUSION INC.** as it would have been held and enjoyed by the said had the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance not been made.

THE said Peter Joseph Sweeney, Mark William Connolly and Robert George Barlow-Busch hereby further agree, undertake and covenant that they will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing that may be requested by PRIMAL FUSION INC. or its legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the said inventions or any re-issue or extensions thereof, or any improvements therein in order that all of their right, title and interest in the same may be vested in PRIMAL FUSION INC., its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto executed this agreement at the city of Waterloo in the Province of Ontario this 32 day of September, 2010.

Witness:

Pkint Name: Yvan Couture

Assignor

Name: Peter Joseph Sweeney

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto executed this agreement at the city of Waterloo in the Province of Ontario this $\frac{33^{80}}{2}$ day of September, 2010.

Witness:

Print Name: Yvan Couture

Assignor

Name: Mark William Connolly

3723391.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereunto executed this agreement at the city of Waterloo in the Province of Ontario this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of September, 2010.

Witness:

Print Name: Yvan Couture

Assigno

Name: Robert George Barlow-Busch

3723391.1